
  

        

       )  
  

1
1

*2  

  

1-    

2-   

  

 11/9/1393                   :17/8/1394  

  

  
   

        

     

  .    

         

   .     

    

    .   

   

-       ( ) 

       

                                                                                                                                               
*  S.khoddami@ves.ac.irmail: -E 

  

541394 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             1 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

50 

    

          

   

   
   :    .  

  

1-   
    

         

     

 ]1 50-59[ .  

          

       

          

    

       

     

   .  

      .      

           

         

.   

         

       

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             2 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

51 

  ]2

 459-469[ .     

         

    .

   

        

  

    .  

   

        

           

     .     

      

   

  

2-   

2-1-     

    

  .

  

  »     

 « .    

            

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             3 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

52 

        ]3 23-41[ .   

       

1.   

2.     

3.   

           

 ]4  89-100[   . )2005(

     .     

            

 ]5  199-207.[      »   

  

   

      

   

       

   « .

    .  

         .

     

      .     :

»     « »

 « .

    »         

  «. ]4

5[ .     

      . 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             4 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

53 

         

  ]6131-139.[  

  

2-2-     

      

      

      . 

       

             

     ]71-47[ .

     

        

  .]8  359-372 91-32[.   2010   

    

  .]10  172-194[ .   

      

    

  

2-3-   

        

  ]11 500 -511[ .      

       

  ]12 875 -884[ .    2002     

  

     .  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             5 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

54 

       

 ]2  459 -469[.  

  

2-3-1-  2CKM 

 

          :»   

«»  « »   «.  

  

     ( )     .»   

«    .

  ]13  744-755[. 

»«      

  ]141-

255[.    

    

»«           

)KM(3  )CRM(4  .»«   

   

   .»«   

CRM  CRM   

  ]15  364-369 16 392-403[.  

  

  

                                                                                                                                               
2. Customer knowledge kanagement 
3. Knowledge management 
4. Customer relationship management 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             6 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

55 

2-3-2-    

CKM CRM KM     .

KM CRM  .  

  

1    

 ]2  459-469[  

        

  
  

  
   

  
 

 .  

 

.  

 

 .  

  

 

 R&D   

 

  

  
 

  

 

    

    
 

    

      
  

       

  

  

  
  

 

  

 

  

  

CRM   »  « 

»« .  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             7 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

56 

         

         

 ]13 746[.  

CKM KM      .

KM   ( ) CKM   

 . 

   .

CRM  . CRM   

 » «   . 

     

  .   

 .         

        .

      

 KM    ]13  747-751[ .  

         

   .   

  . 

    

  .   

  

         .

       .

      

       

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             8 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

57 

         

   .

        

  .      

  .

         

    

 ]17  5-23[ .       

          

   .

          

 ]2460[ .     

        

1     

  

  

3-     
        

              

  .         

    

  ]17  5-23[ .    

    

]17  5-23[ .  

     

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                             9 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

58 

    

        

  ]18  364-369[ .

     

]17  5-23[ .  

1-     

 .  

 

        .

         

]19  35-41[.  

    

     

         

]202-55[.  

    

     

     

 

 .    

  

   

       

 .      

      

 ]21  392-413[  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            10 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

59 

]22  14-28[ . 

   .     

2-        

.  

3-     

.  

      

      

     .   

        

]14100-115[.  

        .

    

      

    ]23  

102-113[.  

     

          

       

   .    

 .     

4-   

.  

5-     

.  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            11 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

60 

        

     

 .  

       

      

 .       

       

 .          

      

 .     

6-      

.  

7-      

8-   

  

9-    

.  

10-   

  

11-      

  

12-   

13-   

   )1(:  

  

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            12 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

61 

  
  

1   

  

4-    

           -    .    

  ( )   .300      

     215      

20     

      

        

- 5 6    -  

          

                                                                                                                                               
5. Accessories 
6. Optional 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 )

 

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            13 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

62 

     

 -   

     

   

     

 .    

    

  

5-   
5-1-   

         

SEM      

     

  .   

    .   

  SEM       

      . 

      

       

         .   

         

      

3 10   

   .   

 .

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            14 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

63 

   )x2/df RMSR RMSEA CFI NFI 

IFI .(       

    

 Spss 15 Lisrel 8.80 P-value   

05/0    

  

5-2-   

    . 

    .)2(  

  

2   

   

K1   

K2  

K3  

K4    

K5  

K6  

K7   

K8  

K9   

  

    

     . 

     

  .  
  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            15 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

64 

3     

       
K1  79/3  68/0 788/0 
K2 85/3 63/0 811/0 
K3 46/3 69/0 836/0 
K4  56/3 71/0 799/0 
K5 39/3 73/0 789/0 
K6 61/3  75/0 768/0 
K7  58/3 62/0 801/0 
K8 49/3  64/0  823/0  
K9 35/3  68/0  832/0  

  

     .)3( 

  

  

5-3    

  

 4     

x2 df x2/df RMSR RMSEA (90% CI) CFI NFI IFI 

07/359  511 702/0  04/0  035/0  ( 03/0  ; 04/0 ) 93/0  92/0 92/0  

  

 4        

 5 )702/0(    

NFICFI  9/0 RMSEA   09/0 RMSR    

0,1     .         

  . .  

  

5-3-1-   

  )2 3(  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            16 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

65 

  
2   

  

  
  

3 T  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            17 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

66 

    2 3    y9 y14  

) 01/0 (    

   

   

5-3-2-    

5 

  

5    

   P-value    

 68/0  58/5  < 05/0  K1 ->K4 H1 

 72/0  73/4  < 05/0  K2 ->K5 H2 

 67/0  08/3  < 05/0  K2 ->K6 H3 

 55/0  95/2  < 05/0  K3 ->K5 H4 

 61/0  54/3  < 05/0  K3 ->K6 H5 

 58/0  25/3  < 05/0  K4 ->K7 H6 

 55/0  85/2  < 05/0  K4 ->K8 H7 

 64/0  77/2  < 05/0  K5 ->K7 H8 

 65/0  35/4  < 05/0  K5 ->K8 H9 

 86/0  33/3  < 05/0  K6 ->K7 H10 

 88/0  25/3  < 05/0  K6 ->K8 H11 

 83/0  13/3  < 05/0  K7 ->K9 H12 

 85/0  25/3  < 05/0  K8 ->K9 H13 

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            18 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

67 

        

  

  

6-   
      

      

 .   

           

  .

  

       .

         

     .

      

    - 

   

   

  ( )    

)  ( 

      .  

  1 5    

 .  6 11 

 

  

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            19 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

68 

   .  12 13      

    

     

    

  

   

  

-      

   

1-      

     . 

    

 .   

      

         

  

2-     

    

        

      

  

3-          

          

      

   

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            20 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

69 

1-   

   

 

2-    

   .  

. 
 

7-   
[1] Johnson M. W., Christensen C. M., Kagermann H. (2008) "Reinventing your 

business model", Harvard Business Review, Vol. 86, pp. 50-59. 

[2] Gibbert M., Leibold M., Probst G. (2002) "Five styles of customer knowledge 

management and how smart companies use them to create value", European 

Management Journal,Vol. 20, No .5, pp. 459-469. 

[3] Osterwalder A. (2004) "The business model ontology – a proposition in a 

design science approach", Theses, University of Lausanne, Switzerland, Vol.  

22, No.3, pp.23-41. 

[4] Ucaktürk Ahmet, Bekmezci Mustafa, Ucaktürk Tülay (2011) "Prevailing 

during the periods of economical crisis and recession through business model 

innovation", Procedia Social and Behavioral Sciences, Vol. 24, pp. 89–100 

[5]  Shafer Scott M., Smith Jeff H., Linder Jane C. (2005) "The power of business 

models", Business Horizons, Vol. 48, pp.199—207 

]6[    )1387(»  «  

131-139 
[7] IBM Global Business Services. 2006 " Expanding the innovation horizon: The global 

CEO study 2006" Retrieved January 2010 from www-07. ibm.com / sg/ pdf / global _ 

ceo _ study.pdf, pp 1-47 

[8] Jiebing Wu, Bin Guo, Yongjiang Shi (2013) "Customer knowledge 

management and IT-enabled business model innovation: A conceptual 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            21 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


   _______________________  541394 

70 

framework and a case study from China", European Management Journal , 

Vol. 31, pp. 359– 372. 

[9] Schaltegger S, Lüdeke-Freund F, Hansen E. (2011) "Business cases for 

sustainability and the role of business model innovation developing a 

conceptual framework", Centre for Sustainability Management (CSM) , 

Leuphana Universität Lüneburg Germany, pp.1-32. 
See:http://www2.leuphana.de/umanagement/csm/content/nama/downloads/downloa

d_publikationen/Schaltegger_Luedeke_Freund_Hansen_Business_Case_Sustai

nability.pdf 

[10] Teece D. J. (2010) "Business models, business strategy and innovation", Long 

Range Planning, 43(2–3), pp.172–194. 

[11] Rowley J. (2002) "Eight questions for customer knowledge management in e-

business", Journal of Knowledge Management, 6(5), pp.500–511. 

[12] Garcia-Murillo M., Annabi H. (2002) "Customer knowledge management", 

Journal of the Operational Research Society, Vol. 53, pp. 875–884 . 
[13] Smith H. A., Mc Keen J. D. (2005) "Developments in practice XVIII - 

customer knowledge management: Adding value for our customers", 

Communications of the Association for Information Systems, 16(1), pp.744–

755. 

[14] Desouza K. C., Awazu Y. (2005) "Engaged knowledge management: 
Engagement with new realities", New York: Palgrave Macmillan, pp. 1-255 

[15] Itami H., Nishino K. (2010) "Killing two birds with one stone", Long Range 

Planning, Vol. 43, pp. 364–369. 

[16] Salomann H., Dous M., Kolbe L., Brener W., (2005) "Rejuvenating customer 

management: How to make knowledge for, from and about customers work", 

European Management Journal, Vol. 23, No. 4, pp. 392–403 . 
[17]  Dubosson-Torbay M., Osterwalder A., Pigneur Y. (2002) "Ebusiness model 

design, classi cation, and measurements", Thunderbird International Business 

Review, 44(1), pp.5–23. 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

                            22 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html


     ...   ____________________     

71 

[18] Itami H., Nishino K. (2010) "Killing two birds with one stone", Long Range 

Planning, Vol. 43, pp. 364–369. 

[19] Chesbrough H. (2003) "The era of open innovation", MIT Sloan Management 

Review, 44(3), pp. 35–41. 

[20] Antikainen M. (2011) "Facilitating customer involvement in collaborative 

online innovation communities", Tampere University of Technology, Ph.D. 

Dissertation, pp. 2-55 

[21] Nambisan S. (2002b) "Designing virtual customer environments for new 

product development: Toward a theory", Academy of Management Review, 

27(3), pp.392–413. 

[22] Bendapudi N., Leone R. P. (2003) "Psychological implications of customer 

participation in co-production", Journal of Marketing, 67(1), pp.14–28. 

[23] Lopez-Nicolas C., Molina-Castillo F. J. (2008) "Customer knowledge 

management and e-commerce", The Role of Customer Perceived Risk, 

International Journal of Information Management, 28(2), pp.102–113. 

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.2

22
86

97
7.

13
94

.5
.4

.2
.9

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 o

rm
r.

m
od

ar
es

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

24
-0

4-
24

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            23 / 23

https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.22286977.1394.5.4.2.9
https://ormr.modares.ac.ir/article-28-3572-fa.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

